AUCTION LISTING : Europe-Spain UPA 93

Lot No
28613

Country
SPAIN

Cat No

Description

King Alfonso XlII range to 40c olive-bistre plus 50c & 1p, fresh m.m. with h/r &
typical imperfections, 40c has horiz crease. (12) Cat. £412

09/04/2024

US/PH Estimate

useé

£52.00

28614

SPAIN

Montserrat Monestary postage set to 1p (mixed perfs), perf 11% Airs to 50c,
mostly fresh mm, the 1p has light toning, mixed centring. (14) Cat. £455

£160.00

28615

SPAIN

82,84,85

Early Spain including 1R and 2R salmon SG85. All 4 margin f.u. Cat. £275

us2

£70.00

28616

SPAIN

4

1850 Queen Isabella 5r dull red, 4 margin lightly Used, tiny thin near the top
margin, very presentable. Cat. £325

us4

£29.00

28617

SPAIN

1850-67 Queen Isabella Used coln on album pages, incomplete and with dupl of
lower vals, better vals noted though needs checking for the many forgeries from
this period, barred cancels ignored in the c/v of circa £2000. (76)

£356.00

28618

SPAIN

1851 Isabella Il 6¢ black mint, light crease Cat. £350

US6 PH

£32.00

28619

SPAIN

17

1852 Isabella 1l 12¢ dull purple mint, small margins, cut close at top Cat. £2750

US6 PH

£135.00

28620

SPAIN

19a

1852 Isabella Il 5r yellow green mint, close to good margins Cat. £3250

USé PH

£181.00

28621

SPAIN

1852-1936 part complete MM or Used coln on SG New Ideal illus album pages,
from early selection in mixed condition, then useful middle period incl 1929
Barcelona Exhib vals to 10p MM, 1930 Goya set almost complete MM/U, 1930-
31 Alfonso vals to 50c MM, 1930 Railway Air set MM, 1930 Columbus set almost
complete UM/MM/FU (no postage 10p), 1930 Span-Am Exhib postage set
almost complete incl 4pts MM, Air set MM/UM, 1931-38 Celebrities incl 25c¢ lake
w/o control MM, 50c orange with control MM, etc, good coln. (100s) Cat. £1450

us3

£341.00

28622

SPAIN

22a

1853 Queen Isabella Il 6¢ carmine on thin paper, near 4 margin with small corner
cut at NW, fresh mm. Cat. £500

PH

£150.00

28623

SPAIN

26

1853 Isabella Il 6r blue mint, part original gum, close to good margins Cat. £4250

USé PH

£181.00

28624

SPAIN

31

1853 Madrid Arms 3c bronze fine used, cut close at foot Cat. £9500

US6 PH

£452.00

28625

SPAIN

1853-1960s Mint and used collection in a large stock book(many 100s), many
better stamps but the condition is very mixed HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

useé

£113.00

28626

SPAIN

35-43

1854 Arms vals with barred remainder cancel, incl thin paper 1r, 2r both shades,
5r & 6r, thick paper 1r & 2r, most are fresh 4 margin, the 1r blue has small edge

tears and thins though presentable, the thick paper 2r has repairs, useful fillers.

(7) Cat. £11485

PH

£600.00

28627

SPAIN

1854-74 valuable Mint coln neatly presented on album pages, from 1854 official
set, 1856-59 vals to 2r, 1864 vals incl 19c lilac, 1866 20c de e lilac, 1868-9 100m
brown (cleaned pen cancel), 1870-12 Crown vals in singles & blocks, 1872-73
King Amadeo vals to 40c brown, 1873 Peace vals to 1p both shades, 1874 Justice
vals to 50c orange-yellow, 1874 10c brown imperf with large mrgin all round,
condition is very good for this era with fresh colours. (70) Cat. £2200

£880.00

28628

SPAIN

1854-99 Used collection in a loose leaf album(284) all with bar cancels or
punched holes, many rare or top values including 4P(38), 10P(32), mixed
condition cat many £1,000s as postally used HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

use

£226.00

28629

SPAIN

47

1855 Isabella Il 4c carmine/blue fine unused no gum, four margins Cat. £325

useé

£22.00

28630

SPAIN

1855-1936 Collection from earlies on pre printed album leaves, mainly used.
From early imperf issues, Columbus to 10 pesetas, m.m. , Goya to 10 pesetas
and others. High cat value but a few faults in places. Cat. £1070

us3

£103.00

28631

SPAIN

1855-1939 Mint and used collection on leaves(approx 330) including 1891
Alfonso XIII 10P orange used, 1930 Goya Postage set used, Iberoamericana
Postage set mint, mixed condition

use

£45.00

28632

SPAIN

1856-59 Queen Isabella interesting range of singles & multiples on album pages,
incl 2c both shades on thick paper FU, 4c on thick paper m/UM block of 4, 1r
thin paper M pair, 1r strip of 4 on -piece FU, 1r thin paper greenish-blue pair FU,
mostly 4 margin VF with better cancels. (66) Cat. £650

us4

£94.00

28633

SPAIN

1856-66 Queen Isabella vals with barred remainder cancel, incl 1859 unissued
12c orange x 2, 1865 2r orange-yellow (faded), mostly fine. (11) Cat. £695

£105.00

28634

SPAIN

67-67a

1860-61 Queen Isabella 1r in Used singles or multiples up to x 8, pale blue x 23 &
deep blue x 14. (37) Cat. £295

us4

£44.00
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28635 SPAIN 1860-61 Queen Isabella 2r lilac, selection of various cancels incl 'cartwheels' us4 £44.00
from various towns, multiples, etc, mostly FU. (30) Cat. £375

28636 SPAIN 75-79 1864 Queen Isabella vals, incl 2c unused with damaged corner, 12c¢ M, 19¢c M us4 £61.00
with heavy creasing & 1r M, all 4 margin fresh & presentable. Cat. £534

28637 SPAIN 88 1865 Isabella Il perf 14 12 rose and blue horiz pair mint, lightly creased, off use6 £90.00
centre Cat. £1500 PH

28638 SPAIN 90 1865 Isabella Il perf 14 1r yellow green mint, light gum crease off centre Cat. use £159.00
£2000 PH

28639 SPAIN 90 1865 Isabella Il perf 14 1r yellow green mint, light gum crease, handstamped on  US6 £159.00
reverse, centred left Cat. £2000 PH

28640 SPAIN 91 1865 Queen Isabella 2r lilac perf 14, Fresh Used with indistinct cancel, well usa £32.00
centred. Cat. £275

28641 SPAIN 91a 1865 Isabella Il perf 14 2r purple mint, handstamped on reverse, centred left use6 £181.00
otherwise fine Cat. £1400 PH

28642 SPAIN 91c 1865 Isabella Il perf 14 2r dull orange fine mint Cat. £1400 US6 PH £181.00

28643 SPAIN 94-97 1866 Queen Isabella vals, incl 12¢ red-orange Unused with heavy horiz crease us4 £46.00
and straight edge, 10c green Unused with odd short perf, 20c lilac M thinned,
useful fillers. (3) Cat. £800

28644 SPAIN 95 1866 Isabella Il 19¢ brown mint, heavily mounted, couple of short perfs, centred US6 £113.00
low Cat. £1300 PH

28645 SPAIN 1868 50m pale brown 'Provisional Government of Spain' ISABELLA issue IMPERF £295.00
COLOUR TRIAL on white paper. A fine example. 2021 RPSL certificate
accompanies stating 'is a contemporary colour trial'. Very scarce. (As SG 146)

28646 SPAIN 1868-1937 sporadic Mint/Used coln on album pages with some duplication, incl  US £267.00
Regency, 1st Republic, Alfonso, better Between the Wars incl 1930 Rail Congress
Air vals to 4p M, 1930 Span-Am Exhib postage vals to 4p M, through to early Civil
War, useful coln. (100s) Cat. £900

28647 SPAIN 1868-69 Fine used selection of 1868-9 issues, well above average f.u. including  US2 £43.00
100m and 200m values (7) Cat. £182

28648 SPAIN 145a 1868-9 Isabella Il 25m pale blue mint, light gum creasing, handstamped on use £21.00
reverse Cat. £225

28649 SPAIN 147 1868-9 Isabella Il 100m brown fine mint Cat. £600 US6 PH £81.00

28650 SPAIN 1870 Regency 5c black imperf Proof on thick card, signed in pencil on reverse Us6 PH £23.00

28651 SPAIN 172-184 1870 Regency M range duplicated with shades, singles or multiples, incl 25m us4 £175.00
grey-lilac, 50m pale ultramarine expertised Dr Saeftel on reverse, 100m x 3,
200m x 2, 400m & 400m green, also 1e.600m x 3 & 2e Unused with punch holes,
mostly fine. (51) Cat. £1120

28652 SPAIN 180 1870 Regency 400m pale green, fresh mm with h/r, small patch of slight PH £130.00
discoloration, centred a little S but clear of perfs. Cat. £375

28653 SPAIN 180 1870 Regency 400m pale green fine mint Cat. £375 US6 PH £56.00

28654 SPAIN 180-184 1870 Regency vals with punched hole cancel, incl 400m pale gree, 1e.600m grey- PH £350.00
lilac & 2e pale-blue, fresh colours & good condition, the 2e has an indistinct pmk
at the top. (3) Cat. £1785

28655 SPAIN 180b 1870 Regency 400m myrtle green fine mint, off centre Cat. £425 USs6 PH £55.00

28656 SPAIN 183 1870 Regency 1E600m grey lilac fine mint Cat. £1900 US6 PH £271.00

28657 SPAIN 183 1870 Regency 1E600m grey lilac imperf Proof fine ungummed Us6 PH £45.00

28658 SPAIN 183 1870 Regency 1E600m grey lilac mint, part original gum, off centre, use £203.00
handstamped Roig on reverse Cat. £1900 PH

28659 SPAIN 184a 1870 Regency 2E blue mint, light gum creasing, centred right Cat. £1600 US6 PH £181.00

28660 SPAIN 1870-1932 Mint and used collection on leaves(492) including 1870 19c green us7 £242.00
unused without gum, 1889 Baby Head valuesto 75c¢,1P mint, 1901 40c olive, 40c
rose, 1P claret, 10P orange mint, 1920 UPU values to 40c,50c,1P mint, 1926 Red
Cross Air set mint, 1929 Expo Air set mint, condition a little mixed on earlier
issues, later mainly fine
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28661 SPAIN 1870-73 Regency mostly Used coln on album pages, some duplication and with US4 £168.00
some mixed condition incl damaged & toned, with Serrano 1870 range to 19c x 2
(one heavily repaired), 1872-73 King Amadeo incl 1872-73 incl 90c, 10c lilac x 2
& 1p, also 10c ultramarine block of 30, c/v circa £1900 not incl remainders &
punched.
28662 SPAIN 205 1872-3 Amadeo 4P chestnut mint with gum, handstamped on reverse, minor use £64.00
surface marks Cat. £750 PH
28663 SPAIN 206 1872-3 Amadeo 10P blue green fine mint with gum Cat. £2750 US6 PH £407.00
28664 SPAIN 206 1872-3 Amadeo 10P blue green imperf Proof on card, small margins, fine US6 PH £45.00
28665 SPAIN 185a 1872-6 Crown %c ultramarine block of four mint, creased, cut close at top Cat. Us6 (B) £18.00
£140
28666 SPAIN 205-206 1872-73 King Amadeo 4p chestnut & 10p blue-green, fresh with punched hole PH £550.00
cancel, the 4p is well centred and the 10p centred to S. (2) Cat. £3650
28667 SPAIN 1873 1873 Figure of Peace vals M or Unused, incl 2c, 20c, 25c & 1p, also 4p & 10p usa £29.00
with repaired punch holes. (6) Cat. £245
28668 SPAIN 210,216 1873 20c black, 10P brown imperf Proofs fine mint with gum US6 PH £45.00
28669 SPAIN 215 1873 First Republic Figure of Peace 4p chestnut, Used with punched hole cancel, £65.00
a few light tone spots. Cat. £650
28670 SPAIN 215 1873 4P chestnut fine mint, part original gum Cat. £850 Us6 PH £126.00
28671 SPAIN 216 1873 First Republic Figure of Peace 10p brown-purple, fresh Used with punched  PH £550.00
hole cancel, near to perfect centring. Cat. £2750
28672 SPAIN 1873-1930 Part complete Mint/Unused coln on stock pages with some use £460.00
duplication, with some better vals though unexpertised, with 1874 Figure of PH
Justice vals to 4p x 5, 10p x 6, King Alfonso 1875 vals incl 20c (small thin), 1876-
77 set to 4p, 1876 War Tax 5p unused (damaged), 1879 set to 4p (30c & 4p
punched), 1882 75c (faults), King Alfonso XlII set to 50c, 1901-05 vals to 1p incl
40c, 1905 Don Quixote vals to 40c, part complete pictorial sets to 1930,
attractive range though no doubt including some reprints or forgeries. (100s)
Cat. £5500
28673 SPAIN 220-5 1874 Justice types f.u. plus 4 pta. With telegraph barred cancel Cat. £744 use £33.00
28674 SPAIN 222a 1874 40c dull mauve mint, gum faults Cat. £500 US6 PH £36.00
28675 SPAIN 223 1874 50c orange yellow fine mint Cat. £160 use6 £23.00
28676 SPAIN 223a 1874 50c orange fresh mint, centred right Cat. £160 use £23.00
28677 SPAIN 224-225 1874 First Republic Figure of Justice 1p yellow-green & 4p rose, fresh Used with £100.00
punched hole cancel, the 1p has a small thin and pulled perf, good centring. (2)
Cat. £655
28678 SPAIN 225 1874 4P rose fine mint, off centre Cat. £900 US6 PH £113.00
28679 SPAIN 225a 1874 4P carmine fresh mint, very heavy hinge remnant, off centre Cat. £900 use6 £72.00
28680 SPAIN 226 1874 First Republic Figure of Justice 10p black, fresh Used with punched hole PH £400.00
cancel, small thin, centred to N just touching perfs, rarely seen this fine. Cat.
£2750
28681 SPAIN 226 1874 10P black mint, light crease Cat. £3750 US6 PH £339.00
28682 SPAIN 235-236 1875 King Alfonso Xl 25c rose, 1p grey-black & 4p blue-green, fresh Used with £100.00
punched hole cancel, the 25c & 1p both have further pmk, the 4p is centred to S.
(3) Cat. £710
28683 SPAIN 235a 1875 Alfonso XII 1P black mint, off centre, one short perf Cat. £250 use £21.00
28684 SPAIN 237 1875 King Alfonso XIl 10c ultramarine, fresh Used with punched hole canceland  PH £450.00
further pmk, rarely seen. Cat. £2250
28685 SPAIN 1875-79 King Alfonso XII Mint range neatly presented on album pages, with £570.00
1875 40c brown & 1p black, 1876-77 40c sepia x 2, 10p vermilion, 1878 40 red-
brown & 1p grey, 1879 vals incl 20c brown, condition is very good with fresh
colours. (22) Cat. £1650
28686 SPAIN 253w 1876 War Tax-5c green corner block of four printed double mint, light creasing US6 PH £45.00
28687 SPAIN 256W 1876 War Tax 1P grey lilac fine mint Cat. £550 US6 PH £90.00
28688 SPAIN 257W 1876 War Tax 5P rose fine mint Cat. £900 USe6 PH £135.00
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28689 SPAIN 238,etc  1876-7 Alfonso XII 5¢,10c,25¢,50c,1P imperf singles fine mint £23.00
28690 SPAIN 238-252 1876-77 King Alfonso Mint or Unused range, incl Plate I incl 40c x 2, 4p x 2 & usa £83.00
10p, Plate Il incl 10p x 3, some damage or tone spots but generally good. (19)
Cat. £685
28691 SPAIN 1876-82 King Alfonso vals with punched hole cancel, incl 1876-77 4p, 1878 1p, £260.00
4p x 2, 10p, 1879 10p, mostly fresh colours, some have further pmk, good range.
(11) Cat. £1340
28692 SPAIN 258W 1877 War Tax 5c¢ blue, 10c blue, 15c¢ blue imperf Proofs on thick card, use £45.00
handstamped Roig and pencil sighed on reverse
28693 SPAIN 1878 Alfonso XlI 2¢ black perf 11x15 apparantly used, unissued US6 PH £23.00
28694 SPAIN 271 1879 Alfonso Xl 4P lilac grey fine mint Cat. £850 US6 PH £126.00
28695 SPAIN 272 1879 Alfonso XII 10P olive bistre mint, minor gum bends Cat. £2250 US6 PH £317.00
28696 SPAIN 275 1882 King Alfonso Xll 75c¢ lavender, fresh mm with h/r, some untidy perfs, £130.00
centred a little to E but clear of perfs. Cat. £350
28697 SPAIN 276-288 1889 King Alfonso Xl definitive set to 10p, fresh m.m., typical imperfections, uUse6 £60.00
75c has damaged corner, 4p & 10p punched (not incl in c/v), rarely seen as a
complete set. (13) Cat. £585
28698 SPAIN 288 1889 Baby type 10 pesetas f.u. Centred low, but otherwise fine. Cat. £130 us3 £41.00
28699 SPAIN 1889-1930 King Alfonso Xl Mint coln neatly presented on album pages, largely PH £1150.00
complete and with better, incl 1889 vals to 1p, 1889 5c green & 10c red Light
surface marks), 1901-5 range to 1p with shades, 1905-25 Express 20c both
shades, 1909-22 vals to 4p, 1920 Air ovpt set, 1926 Red Cross range to 50c, 1927
Coronation ovpt 10c green, 1928 Santiago & Toledo sets, 1930 Goya setwith
Airs, condition is mostly very good. (200) Cat. £2850
28700 SPAIN 289-91 1899 King Alfonso XIIl New Colours set, fresh m.m., 2c & 5c thinned from hinge ~ US6 £50.00
removal, all somewhat o/c. (3) Cat. £400
28701 SPAIN 1901 40c rose with blue control numbers on reverse. A fine mint copy. Scarce. usi1 £25.00
(SG 302, Cat £350) PH
28702 SPAIN 301 1901-05 King Alfonso Xl 40c olive-bistre, fresh m.m. odd short perf and centred US6 (B) £20.00
E. Cat. £160
28703 SPAIN 302 1901-05 King Alfonso XIIl 40c rose, fresh mm with h/r, centred to SE. Cat. £350 £120.00
28704 SPAIN 302 1901-05 Alfonso Xl 40c rose mint, rounded lower left corner Cat. £350 us7 £24.00
28705 SPAIN 305 1901-05 King Alfonso Xl 4p plum, fresh mm with h/r, centred SW just touching £140.00
perfs. Cat. £350
28706 SPAIN 1901-2000 A somewhat disorganised collection of mint & used values on 9 us2 £39.00
Hagner pages, mainly commems but includes defins up to 1985-92 King Juan
Carlos values to 75p used, etc. Usual thematic content and quality mainly very
fine (300 + 2 min sheets)
28707 SPAIN 1901-5 King Alfonso XIII 20c, 40c olive-bistre (shallow thin) & 1p, m.m. with use £25.00
typical imperfections though useful vals. (3) Cat. £247
28708 SPAIN 1905 Cervantes set, exceptionally fine and well centred mint Cat. £958 use £178.00
28709 SPAIN 30316 1905 Don Quixote set to 10p, cto or Used with typical imperfections, 4p has light US6 £64.00
toning & small thin, 10p well centred. (10) Cat. £450
28710 SPAIN 307-316 1905 Done Quixote set to 10p, very fresh mm, mixed centring though good for PH £425.00
these. (10) Cat. £850
28711 SPAIN 316 1905 Cervantes 10 Pesetas fine mint, well centred. Cat. £225 US3 PH £75.00
28712 SPAIN 374-392 1922-29 King Alfonso XlIl set to 4p with some shades & perf varieties, fine mm, £160.00
some mixed centring. (22) Cat. £450
28713 SPAIN 392 1922-9 Alfonso XlIl 4P lake m.m., centred high Cat. £150 US7 (B) £17.00
28714 SPAIN 407-416 1926 Red Cross Air set of 10, very fine mm. (10) Cat. £160 £80.00
28715 SPAIN 420 1927 1p on 10p violet, very fine used on small piece Cat. £300 US5 PH £64.00
28716 SPAIN 445-454 1927 Red Cross Air ovpt set of 10, very fine mm. (10) Cat. £180 £90.00
28717 SPAIN 470,etc 1928 Catacombs Santiago set ovptd 'Santiago de Compostela'(14) unused no us7 £70.00
gum, odd short perf
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28718 SPAIN 470-85 1928 Catacombs Santiago set imperf(16) fine unmounted mint/never hinged, us7 £34.00
very fine, Scott US$200-
28719 SPAIN 486-501 1928 Catacombs Toleda ovpt set(14) unused without gum, odd short perf, only ~ US7 £70.00
200 sets produced
28720 SPAIN 502,etc 1929 Exposicion set ex 40c but with Express 20c(13) imperf, each defaced in us7 £70.00
colour by the printer, fine unused without gum, Scott $2,500- for imperf set
28721 SPAIN 502- 1929 General Exposition most of postage set to 10p (10 of 13 val), Airs set & £140.00
E521 Express 20c, very fine mm, well centred. (17) Cat. £300
28722 SPAIN 515-20 1929 Exposicion Air set(6) imperf defaced by printer's ink lines fine unused no us7 £34.00
gum
28723 SPAIN 531- 1929 League of Nations ovpt set vals to 10p & Express 20c, fine mm, mixed £45.00
E534 centring. (6) Cat. £130
28724 SPAIN E522 1929-32 Express Letter 20c carmine perf 11%, fresh mm, single perf with light £65.00
tone. Cat. £160
28725 SPAIN E522 1929-32 Express Pegasus 20c imperf colour trial in brown, fine US7 PH £34.00
28726 SPAIN 534- 1930 Railway Congress postage set (ex 10p), Air set & Express 20c, very fine mm, £225.00
E553 well centred. (19) Cat. £450
28727 SPAIN 545 1930 Railway 4P red fine m.m. Cat. £170 US7 PH £24.00
28728 SPAIN 553-83 1930 Goya set complete(32) overprinted C.U.P.P. mint, the 2c is creased, others  US7 £70.00
fine
28729 SPAIN 570,etc 1930 Goya Air set to 4P and Express 20c(13) imperf marginals with punched US7 (B) £17.00
hole, fine unused no gum
28730 SPAIN 570,etc 1930 Goya Air values to 10P and Express 20c(13) colour trials fine mint, the 20c  US7 (B) £17.00
without gum
28731 SPAIN 593-626 1930 Columbus set to 10p, plus Express 20c and both Air sets, very fine mm. (35) £90.00
Cat. £180
28732 SPAIN 627-651 1930 Spanish-American Exhibition set of 15, plus 10p orange-brown, Express 20c £175.00
& Air set with extra vals in shades, very fine mm. (30) Cat. £350
28733 SPAIN 583,etc  1930-1 Alfonso XlII set to 50c with only one 40c imperf(9) mint, some light us7 £34.00
creasing, Scott US$350- for set
28734 SPAIN 583-592 1930-31 King Alfonso XIlI set to 50c with both 40c, very fresh mm, mostly well £85.00
centred. (10) Cat. £170
28735 SPAIN 1931 Catalonia Festival ovpt set, incl postage 4 vals with red & blue ovpts, Air us4 £29.00
blue ovpt set & imperf red ovpt set, MM with number on the back (Michel | A-D
& Il A-D). (16)
28736 SPAIN 687- 1931 King Alfonso XlIl continuous ovpt set to 1p & Express 20c, MM, some us4 £35.00
E697 heavy h/r. (11) Cat. £160
28737 SPAIN 687- 1931 King Alfonso XlIl continuous ovpt set to 1p & Express 20c, with further usa £35.00
E697 C.U.P.P ovpt (Pan-American Congress),most have zero control No.on reverse,
MM with h/r. (11)
28738 SPAIN 692a 1931 Continuous ovpt 25c block of 4 with inv ovpt (reading down, MM/UM (top US4 £12.00
pair MM). Cat. £38
28739 SPAIN 697-706 1931 Postal Union Congress set ovptd C.U.P.P.(10) fine unmounted mint, scarce  US6 £68.00
28740 SPAIN 697-706 1931 Postal Union Congress set ovptd Muestra(10) fine unmounted mint Cat. use6 £55.00
£150
28741 SPAIN 697-706 1931 Postal Union Congress set perf Specimen(10) unmounted mint, some light  US6 £55.00
gum creasing Cat. £150
28742 SPAIN 697- 1931 Third Pan-American Postage set to 10p, official ovpt vals, Air set & Air £55.00
0722 official ovpt set, very fresh mm. (30) Cat. £115
28743 SPAIN 707-12 1931 Postal Union Congress Air set ovptd Muestra(6) fine mounted mint Cat. Use6 (B) £18.00
£100
28744 SPAIN 707-12 1931 Postal Union Congress Air set ovptd C.U.P.P.(6) fine unmounted mint use £45.00
28745 SPAIN 707-8,71 1931 Postal Union Congress Air 5¢,10c,50c colour errors fine mounted mint use £23.00
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28746

SPAIN

713-725

1931 Montserat Monastery postage set plus Express 20c on album page, most
are perf 11% 40c & 1p perf 14), fresh MM typical centring 4p & 10p both a little
to W, fine example of this valuable set. (14) Cat. £1680

us4
PH

£392.00

28747

SPAIN

0707-16

1931 Postal Union Congress Official set imperf top right corner marginals fine
unmounted mint, Scott $225-

useé

£55.00

28748

SPAIN

0707-16

1931 Postal Union Congress Official set(10) overprint colour errors fine
unmounted mint

useé

£55.00

28749

SPAIN

0707-16

1931 Postal Union Congress Official set ovptd C.U.P.P.(10), the 10P is postage
not official, odd minor fault

use6

£55.00

28750

SPAIN

0717-21

1931 Official-Postal Union Congress Air set(6) ovpt errors of colour fine mounted
mint

use6

£45.00

28751

SPAIN

0717-
0722

1931 Pan-American PUC Air Official 2nd ovpt set MM, also Specimen 'MUESTRA'
ovpt set (w/o official ovpt) UM & imperf pairs (w/o official ovpt) MM (Michel
592U-597U).

us4

£20.00

28752

SPAIN

731A-
737A

1931-32 Portraits set of 7 perf 11% with control No.s, fresh MM mixed centring.
(7) Cat. £340

us4

£83.00

28753

SPAIN

1931-38 Second Republic Mint colnon album pages, part complete with better
vals & some complete sets, from ovpts, 1931 continuous ovpt vals to 1p, 1931-
38 portrait vals with some pairs, 1936 Air set, 1938 Statue of Liberty 1p & MS,
1938 43rd Division set of 2, good clean condition. (140) Cat. £750

£300.00

28754

SPAIN

731A-
737A

1931-38 Portraits range to 50c with control, very fresh mm, mixed centring. (7)
Cat. £285

£115.00

28755

SPAIN

734A

1931-38 Pablo Iglesias 25c carmine with control, horiz pair, very fresh mm, well
centred. Cat. £82

£40.00

28756

SPAIN

749A

1931-38 Pablo Iglesias 25c carmine w/o control, very fresh mm, centred to E.
Cat. £65

£30.00

28757

SPAIN

761A

1931-38 Nicolas Salmeron 50c orange w/o control, horiz pair, very fresh mm,
centred SE. Cat. £110

£45.00

28758

SPAIN

1931-39 Mainly mint collection in a loose leaf album(several 100s) including
1931 Republica overprints with the listed varieties, inverted ovpts, double ovpts,
local ovpts inc Almeria, Barcelona, Madrid inc inverts, Valencia, then 1936-9 Civil
War ovpts inc Bilbao, Burgos, Malaga, Segovia, extensive Seville, Logrono,
Zaragoza, Asturias Y Leon inc Ships mini sheet, Baena, Cadiz, Huevar inc
Beneficencia mini sheets(6), Jerez, an interesting lot HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT -
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

use
PH

£452.00

28759

SPAIN

738, etc

1931-8 Defin set to 10P ovptd Muestra(12) mint, some adhesions on gum, some
creasing Cat. £180

US6 (B)

£18.00

28760

SPAIN

738A-
769A

1931-8 Portraits perf 11% without control No. 16 vals to 10p, MM incl Iglesia 25c
deep lake & 50c orange, typical centring. (16) Cat. £170

us4

£35.00

28761

SPAIN

768c

1931-8 Segovia Castle 4P magenta perf 10 vertical pair imperf horizontally fine
m.m.

us7
PH (B)

£17.00

28762

SPAIN

769c¢

1931-8 Toledo 10P brown perf 10 horiz pair imperf vertically fine unmounted
mint

us7
PH (B)

£17.00

28763

SPAIN

1932 Registered cover franked with 1930 5c grey brown & 15c blue green, 1931
10c yellow green and 20c bright violet, 1931 pair 2c red brown and 15c blue
green and 1920 1c green (SG 584, 586, 689, 691, 738, 744 & 358) all tied by
boxed CERTIFICADO BARCELONA cancels dated 23 AGO 1932. Addressed to
BLUMENAU, SANTA CATHARINA, BRAZIL with various transit & arrival marks on
reverse.

£35.00

28764

SPAIN

1933 Portraits Zorilla 25c lilac-red imperf vert proof pair with large margins,
Mint without gum, expertised by Antoni Roig on reverse.

us4

£29.00

28765

SPAIN

1936 Unofficial propoganda Juan Marra ovpt 'Malaga greets Count Ciano' in
various colours on Franco stamps, rare. (6)

Us4
PH

£58.00

28766

SPAIN

1936 National Defence Granada Arms forgeries in unissued colours, 30c green &
75c orange both UM. (2)

us4

£9.00

28767

SPAIN

1936 Madrid Press Assoc Postage & Air vals in Mint imperf blocks of 4, either
with small margin between stamps or interpanneau panels, probably proofs in
issued shades. (16)

us4

£46.00
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28768 SPAIN 786-801 1936 Madrid Press Postage set and Express 20c ovptd Muestra(16) fine £55.00
unmounted mint
28769 SPAIN 786-815 1936 Madrid Press Assoc Postage & Air sets, express 20c,imperf/perf proofs in us4 £18.00
issued colours, all with punch holes and some with 'MUESTRA' ovpt, MM,
unusual range.
28770 SPAIN 801-15 1936 Madrid Press Air set ovptd Muestra(15) fine unmounted mint use £45.00
28771 SPAIN 801-815 1936 Madrid Press Assoc Air set of 15 MM (some toning), also low vals in us4 £24.00
various marginal multiples and set with MUESTRA ovpt. (30 + 6 blocks) Cat. £40
28772 SPAIN 817-20 1936 Madrid Philatelic Exhibition Postage and Air set(4) ovptd Muestra fine use6 £108.00
unmounted mint Cat. £400 PH
28773 SPAIN 868-874 1936-37 Views set to 10p, very fresh mm. (7) Cat. £200 £100.00
28774 SPAIN 1936-55 Mint coln well presented on album pages, largely complete and with £500.00
much better, from Nationalist issues, 1937-50 imprint range to 4p, 1938
Monuments MS, 1938 Ferdinand set, 1938 Uprising set, 1938-39 Isabella set,
1941-50 Air set, 1943 Holy Year set, 1945 Air Aces set, 1949-53 Franco set, 1950-
53 Portraits set, 1951 Isabella set, 1952 Ferdinand set, occasional toning noted
though mostly very fresh. (260) Cat. £1440
28775 SPAIN 1937 Orphan's relief charity MS (Edifil 17), on FDI sheet with limited edition us4 £29.00
number on reverse (649/1000), FU with special h/s, some edge damage light
tone spots.
28776 SPAIN 894- 1937-49 General Franco vals without imprint duplicated U, with minor varieties US4 £18.00
896/111 identified, many with toning, a useful reference. (250)
28777 SPAIN 1937-58 M or U coln on album pages, largely complete that some areas with us4 £106.00
heavy toning, with better incl 1939-40 Franco set with imprint Used, 1943-44
Holy Year set Used, 1945 Stamp Day 10p M & Used, 1947 Air set Used, 1951
Isabella set Used, 1952 Ferdinand set U, 1953 Air 50p U, 1953 Air 25p U, good
range though some damaged. (100s) Cat. £600
28778 SPAIN 1938 Defence of Madrid Air surch 45p+2p+5p, UM block of 4 each with diag us4 £440.00
MUESTRA ovpt in red, small corner crease on top left stamp, very rare as such PH
though not expertised.
28779 SPAIN 857a-f 1938 Submarine set to 15p, fresh UM each has MUESTRA ovpt, odd gum crease US4 £190.00
and untidy perfs. (6) PH
28780 SPAIN 857a-f 1938 Submarine set to 15p, fresh .m.m., 9p has some untidy perfs. (6) Cat. £650 US4 PH £152.00
28781 SPAIN 857a-f 1938 Submarine set(6) ovptd MUESTRA fine unmounted mint US7 PH £113.00
28782 SPAIN 857b 1938 Submarine imperf 2P green marginal block of four fine unmounted mint US7 PH £34.00
28783 SPAIN 857e 1938 Submarine 10P claret imperf marginal strip of three unused, ungummed, us7 £34.00
light creasing PH
28784 SPAIN 861b-86 1938 Militia set to 10p green, very fresh mm, well centred, rare. (9) Cat. £650 PH £325.00
28785 SPAIN 958 1939-40 General Franco 4pts dull purple with imprint, very fresh mm, well £75.00
centred. Cat. £150
28786 SPAIN 982-995 1940-46 Virgin of Zaragoza set to 10p +4p, very fresh mm. (14) Cat. £325 PH £160.00
28787 SPAIN 994-995 1940-46 Zaragoza Cathedral postage 4p & 10p, both in unissued shades with usa £58.00
specimen number printed on the reverse, fresh m.m., both expertised by F del PH
Tarre on reverse. (2) Cat. £321
28788 SPAIN 996-E10 1940-46 Virgin of Zaragoza Airr set to 10p +4p, very fresh mm. (11) Cat. £350 PH £175.00
28789 SPAIN 1945 LINEAS AEREA (lberian Airways) private aeroplane labels 50c (7), 1p (5) and US2 £27.00
5p (5), in carmine, green or violet, odd fault, generally fine used. (17)
28790 SPAIN 1063-10 1945 Air Aces pair, MM with h/r, a couple of toned perfs. (2) Cat. £66 usa £15.00
28791 SPAIN 1083-84 1947 Air 25p & 50p imperf proof pair in unissued colours (25p red & 50p brown), US4 £89.00
UM with small gum creases. (2)
28792 SPAIN 1083-84 1947 Air 25p & 50p perf proof pair in unissued colours (25p red & 50p brown), us4 £89.00
UM very fine. (2) PH
28793 SPAIN 1084 1947 Ignacio Zuloaga 50c scarlet, very fresh mm, o/c to N touching perfs. Cat. PH £150.00
£300
28794 SPAIN 1090 1948 General Franco 50c yellow-brown, M/UM block of 4 full & 4 part stamps us4 £12.00
with extreme horiz mis-perf, left margin with sheet number.
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28795 SPAIN 1141-11 1950 Stamp Centenary imperf set of 8, Fresh m.m. (8) Cat. £675 US4 PH £158.00
28796 SPAIN 1141-48 1950 Stamp Centenary imperf set & Air set, very fresh mm. (8) Cat. £650 £325.00
28797 SPAIN 1149A,1 1950 Caudillo 16% mm ovpt on 50c and1P fine unmounted mint Cat. £400 Us6 PH £72.00
28798 SPAIN 1149A,1 1950 GEN.franco Canary Is Visit opt. with 'Caudillo’ 16%2mm. V.fine usede Cat. us4 £77.00
150A £300 PH
28799 SPAIN 1149A- 1950 Franco's visit to Canary Is ovpt pair 16%4mm, fresh |.m.m. each has a feint usa £83.00
1150A central tone spot on the reverse, both slightly centred to E. (2) Cat. £400 PH
28800 SPAIN 1151 1950 General Franco vist to Canary Is ovpt 10c on 25p brown-purple, FU & well- US4 £106.00
centred with control fig on reverse. Cat. £375 PH
28801 SPAIN 1157/61 1951 'Fifth Centenary of Birth of Isabella the Catholic' issue, the set of five fine £20.00
mint. Cat. £65
28802 SPAIN 969 1951 General Franco 45pts ultramarine, block of 8 vert perf 12 horiz imperf, usa £12.00
with left margin, most u.m. just one stamp m.m. unusual.
28803 SPAIN 1951-58 Almost complete Mint coln on Safe hingeless pages, incl 1951 Isabella £170.00
set, 1952 St Francis Xavier 2p, 1955 Telegraphs set, lovely range for the period.
(110) Cat. £350
28804 SPAIN 1178 1952 2p deep blue '400th Death Anniversary of St. Francis Xavier' AIR issue, a £30.00
fine unmounted mint copy. Cat. £90
28805 SPAIN 1178 1952 2p deep blue '400th Death Anniversary of St. Francis Xavier' AIR issue, a £10.00
good used copy with line cancel. Cat. £31
28806 SPAIN 1187 1953 Air Sorolla 50p blackish violet, Very Fine m.m. Cat. £900 PH £360.00
28807 SPAIN 1187 1953 Air Sorolla 50P blackish violet fine m.m. Cat. £900 USs6 PH £90.00
28808 SPAIN 1193-11 1954 Holy Year set, VF u.m. (2) Cat. £85 usé6 £21.00
28809 SPAIN 1193-11 1954 Holy Year pair, fresh mm. (2) Cat. £85 £40.00
28810 SPAIN MS1285- 1958 Madrid Exhib imperf MS pair, Very Fine UM. (2) Cat. £80 £50.00
28811 SPAIN MS1285- 1958 Philatelic Exhib MS pair, UM very fine. (2) Cat. £72 us4 £21.00
28812 SPAIN 1960-69 Apparently complete Mint coln of vals, sets & MS on Safe hingeless £190.00
album pages, 1960 Barcelona Exhib set, 1961 Velazquez MS set UM, lovely fresh
coln. (100s) Cat. £390 HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE
APPLIES
28813 SPAIN 2007- 1970-78 Apparently complete UM coln of vals, sets & MS on Safe hingeless £120.00
2554 album pages, very fine. (100s) Cat. £200 HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES
28814 SPAIN 2256- 1979-83 Apparently complete UM coln of vals, sets & MS on Safe Dual hingeless £60.00
2751 album pages, very fine. (100s) Cat. £100
28815 SPAIN 1984-97 Apparently complete Mint coln of vals, sets & MS neatly presented on £250.00
album pages, incl 1995 King Carlos 1000p (SG 3361), 1996 King Carlos defin set,
a fine coln. (100s) Cat. £560
28816 SPAIN 253w 253w War Tax-5c green imperf block of four mint, light creasing use £23.00
28817 SPAIN - CARLIST ISSUES 2 1873 Carlist 1r blue without tilde on thick paper, 4 good margins, Used with us £80.00
barred cancel, possibly a reprint. Cat. £600
28818 SPAIN - CARLIST ISSUES 2 1873 Carlist 1r blue with 'tilde over N' early printing, Used 4 margin with light US6 (B) £18.00
toning & small corner creases, fair for this issue. Cat. £475
28819 SPAIN - CARLIST ISSUES 1-10 1873-75 Mint range incl 1r blue w/o & with 'tilde', 1875 50c green x 3, 1r brown £30.00
x 3, Catalonia 16m & Valencia 1r rose-lake, clean range though probably incl
reprints. (11)
28820 SPAIN - CARLIST ISSUES 5 1875 Navarro 50c green x 86, most appear u.m. though inevitably some use £60.00
damaged/toned, useful lot for sorting shades, varieties, etc. (86) Cat. £935
28821 SPAIN - COLONIES 1880-c1914 An old stockbook with the mint, unused & used range of;- Puerto us3 £66.00
Rico - ¢100; Cuba - c180; Phillipines - c125; Gulf of Guinea - 32; Most of unused
are without gum & a considerable amount of duplication. Needs re-organising
but, condition is much above average for these! (400++) HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT -
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES
28822 SPAIN - COLONIES 1937-46 Spanish Colonies Charity ovpt issues, incl Tangier 1938 ovpt set m.m. use6 £21.00
(Edefil 6-11), Morocco, Guinea 1938 set (ex 50c, Edefil 1-6). (32)
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Lot No Country Cat No  Description US/PH Estimate
28823 SPAIN - COLONIES - 1919-48 Mint coln of sets & part sets, incl 1926 Red Cross set, later pictorial & £40.00
CAPE JUBY Air part sets. (84) Cat. £110
28824 SPAIN - COLONIES - 1879-1929 substantially complete Mint coln, with much better, incl Alfonso Xl £900.00
FERNANDO POO 1879 5¢ & 10c, 1882-89 5c, Alfonso Xlll 1894-97 vals to 25c, 1896-98 surch vals,
1899 mostly complete set to 40c, 60c & 80c (16 vals), 1900 vals to 1p, 1900
surch 5¢c on 1c (SG 111), 1905 set, 1907 set, etc, a fine coln for the period. (100)
Cat. £2250
28825 SPAIN - COLONIES - 1882-1968 Used coln on album pages, far from complete but with useful earlies £250.00
FERNANDO POO from Alfonso Xl & Xlll range incl 1899 40c to 1p & 2p, also later pictorial sets.
(120) Cat. £830
28826 SPAIN - COLONIES - 62-63 1899 imperf Fiscal stamps pair with surch, fine mm with light surface £130.00
FERNANDO POO discoloration, rarely seen. (2) Cat. £365
28827 SPAIN - COLONIES - 84 1899 King Alfonso XlII 1p yellow-green, fresh mm, centred a little to SE. Cat. PH £170.00
FERNANDO POO £475
28828 SPAIN - COLONIES - 109 1900 1p red brown 'Curlyhead' issue dated '1900', a fine mint copy. Cat. £140 £70.00
FERNANDO POO
28829 SPAIN - COLONIES - 86a 1900 King Alfonso 20c maroon with 5c circular h/s in blue, fresh M with large us2 £102.00
FERNANDO POO h/r, rarely seen. Cat. £375 PH
28830 SPAIN - COLONIES - 220-308 1960-68 complete UM or Imm coln of sets. (88) Cat. £65 £30.00
FERNANDO POO
28831 SPAIN - COLONIES - 346 1949-50 10p yellow-brown, v.fine used Cat. £70 us4 £15.00
GUINEA
28832 SPAIN - COLONIES - IFNI 4/236 1941-42 ovptd. 10c horizontal strip of 3, 1958 to 1968 various Child Welfare and US £11.00
Stamp Day sets, fine u.m. (40) Cat. £32
28833 SPAIN - COLONIES - IFNI 1941-66 part complete pictorials Used coln on album pages. (100) Cat. £65 £25.00
28834 SPAIN - COLONIES - IFNI 1943-68 mostly complete MM or UM coln of vals & sets, incl 1951 Air 5p, 1952 £85.00
Air 5p UM, 1954 Flora & Fauna set, then appears complete to 1968. (200) Cat.
£240
28835 SPAIN - COLONIES - 1903-49 Mint coln with some complete sets, incl PO in Morocco incl 1903-09 £250.00
POST OFFICES IN ovpt vals to 4p, 1909-10 ovpt vals to 1p, PO in Tangiers incl 1923-33 ovpt vals to
TANGIER 50c, 1926 Red Cross set (ex 10p), 1933 ovpt set, 1939 Air ovpt 1p, 4p & 10p, etc.
(110) Cat. £730
28836 SPAIN - COLONIES - RIO 1-85 1960-68 complete UM/MM coln of sets. (85) Cat. £65 £30.00
MUNI
28837 SPAIN - COLONIES - 1902-59 largely complete Mint coln, from early Heads, incl 1907 set to 1p, 1909 £160.00
SPANISH GUINEA set, 1912 set, 1914 set, then mostly complete pictorials incl 1926 Red Cross set
to 1p, 1952 Air 5p. (240) Cat. £460
28838 SPAIN - COLONIES - 1905-58 part complete Used coln on album pages, with some better vals & £35.00
SPANISH GUINEA complete sets, also Rio Muni pictorials. (200) Cat. £150
28839 SPAIN - COLONIES - 1903-35 Mint/Used part complete coln on illus album pages, with PO in us2 £55.00
SPANISH MOROCCO Morrocco, Tangier incl 1917 Prtotectorate ovpt vals to 30c FU, 1926 Red Cross
set with Protectorate ovpt set UM (ex 4p), 1929 Seville & Barcelona set with
Tangier ovpt set of 11 UM. (70) Cat. £220
28840 SPAIN - COLONIES - 1903-55 Used coln on album pages, with some better vals & complete sets, from £140.00
SPANISH MOROCCO PO in Morocco incl 1908 10c withTETUAN h/s & 10c with votp & TETUAN h/s,
PO in Tangier, Spanish Morocco from ovpts through to pictorials, also similar
Cape Juby. (300) Cat. £450
28841 SPAIN - COLONIES - 1914-55 extensive Mint coln of mostly complete sets, incl 1920 Fiscals surch set, £360.00
SPANISH MOROCCO most of 1926 Red Cross set (12 of 14), 1928-32 set, 1929 Barcelona Exhib set,
1933-35 Pictorial vals to 2p, 1936 Air surch 25c +2p, 1937 set (ex 1p) & MS pair,
1945/46 Disabled Soldiers sets, 1950 UPU set with Express, 1952 Anti-TB set,
fine coln. (300) Cat. £1035
28842 SPAIN - COLONIES - 339- 1949 UPU set with 25c Express, all very fine marginal unmounted mint(13) Cat.  US3 £26.00
SPANISH MOROCCO E351 £75
28843 SPAIN - COLONIES - 1905-75 Mint coln on stockpages, from Rio De Oro & La Aguera vals, good range £120.00
SPANISH SAHARA of pictorials incl 1941 General Franco set, 1952 Air 5p, then mostly complete
sets to 1975. (100s) Cat. £350
28844 SPAIN - COLONIES - 177-185 1961 Birds set to 10p in UM blocks of 10 (25c is x 6). (86) Cat. £80 £25.00

SPANISH SAHARA
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28845 SPAIN - COLONIES - 1949-51 small mint range, incl 1950-51 Views vals to 10p & Air set to 10p. (17) £45.00
SPANISH WEST AFRICA Cat. £125
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